THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG

BY-LAW NO. 2005-01

Being a By-law to designate Blind Child Areas in the Town of Amherstburg

WHEREAS the *Municipal Act*, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, section 130, provides that a municipality may regulate matters related to the health, safety and well-being of the inhabitants of the municipality;

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient by Council to pass such a by-law within the Town of Amherstburg for the purposes of public safety;

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF

THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. **DEFINITIONS**:

In this By-law:

- a) "Blind Child Area" means a highway or part of a highway where public safety is of special concern and that is identified by "blind child area" official signs;
- b) "Council" means the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg;
- c) "Corporation" means the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg;
- d) "Highway" means a highway as defined in the *Highway Traffic Act* of Ontario, Chapter H.8 1990 as amended from time to time;
- e) "Official Sign" means a sign approved by the Ministry and placed or erected on a highway or elsewhere pursuant to the provisions of this by-law.

2. <u>APPLICATION:</u>

- a) Where official signs are erected, the highways set out in Columns 1 and limits as defined in Columns 2 and 3 of Schedule "A" shall be designated as "Blind Child Areas".
- b) The erection of "Blind Child Area" signs is strictly to encourage caution and promote public safety within the designated area.
- c) No particular provision of this by-law shall become effective until official signs are erected, in accordance with the *Highway Traffic Act* and the regulations, on the designated part of the highway.

3. **SEVERABILITY**:

In the event any provision, or part thereof, of this by-law, including Schedule "A", is found by a court of competent jurisdiction, to be *ultra vires*, such provision, or part thereof, shall be deemed to be severed, and the remaining portion of such provision and all provisions of this by-law including Schedule "A" shall remain in full force and effect.

1

4. <u>SCHEDULE:</u>

Schedule "A" attached hereto forms part of this By-law.

This By-law shall come into force and take effect on the date of final passage thereof.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 10th day of January, 2005.

Acharelon

CLERK

Certified to be a true copy of By-law No. 2005-01 passed by Council of the Town of Amherstburg on the 10th day of January, 2005.

Clerk

SCHEDULE "A"

То

BY-LAW NO. 2005-01

Column 1 <u>STREET</u>

Concession 4 North

Column 2 <u>FROM</u>

Southern limit of Essex Road 10

Column 3 <u>TO</u>

300 metres south of 4483 Concession 4 North

3